## RESOLUTION NO. 1543

## A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER AND FINANCE DIRECTOR TO EXECUTE A \$15,000 DOLLAR DONATION TO THE CRATER HIGH SCHOOL PRACTICE FOOTBALL FIELD/JAVELIN AREA UPGRADE PROJECT

## Recitals:

- A. The City has received a request from School District No. 6 to contribute to the Crater High School Football Field/Javelin area improvements in the amount of \$15,000.00.
- B. The City works cooperatively with School District No. 6 to provide shared park space for City residents and school district uses.
- C The Council finds that there is a demand for additional youth athletic fields within the City
- D. The Council finds it is in the City's best interest to contribute to the Crater High School Field improvements to support additional youth athletic fields.

## The City of Central Point resolves as follows:

Section 1. The City Manager and/or City Finance Director are authorized to make a donation on behalf of the City in the amount of \$15,000.00 to the Crater High School Practice Football Field/Javelin area upgrade and to execute such additional documents as necessary to effectuate said donation.

Passed by the Council and signed by me in authentication of its passage this  $\frac{28^{+1}}{2018}$  day of June, 2018.

Mayor Hank Williams

Hank / Mellia

City Recorder